## As Adopted by the Senate

## 134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

S. R. No. 425

5

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

2.4

## Senator Huffman, S.

## **A RESOLUTION**

Honoring the Arbogast Performing Arts Center on receiving the 2022 MBCE Association National Building of the Year Award.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 134th General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate the Arbogast Performing Arts Center on being presented with the Metal Building Contractors and Erectors Association National Building of the Year Award for 2022; and

WHEREAS, This prestigious distinction is, indeed, a fitting tribute to the Arbogast Performing Arts Center, for it was built on the highest standards of aesthetics, features, quality, and complexity while implementing green building elements, and it has earned the respect and esteem of many. The recipient of this year's MBCE Association National Building of the Year Award, the 39,000-square-foot performing arts center boasts an auditorium with the capacity to seat up to 1,200 people and a banquet facility able to host up to 500 guests as well as a private meeting room and a café. Indeed, it will surely have a positive effect on the quality of life throughout Troy and the surrounding area; and

WHEREAS, All those involved with the development of the Arbogast Performing Arts Center have applied vision and expertise to effectively meet the growing needs of the community, and this new facility stands as a testament to the innovation and foresight of its creators. Opened in late 2021, the facility is named in honor of Dave and Linda Arbogast, who envisioned a venue that would inspire the Upper Miami Valley region, and it certainly will support cultural and educational endeavors long into the future; and

WHEREAS, It is through the efforts of the many people who

contributed to the creation of the Arbogast Performing Arts Center	25
that Ohio has gained a reputation as a state whose residents are eager	26
to invest in the future of their community. They have demonstrated a	27
commendable spirit of cooperation and community pride and have set an	28
example of concerned citizenship; therefore be it	29
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 134th General	30
Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, commend the Arbogast	31
Assembly of onto, in adopting this Resolution, commend the Albogast	ЭI
Performing Arts Center on its national accolade and extend best wishes	32
for the future; and be it further	33
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	34
authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Arbogast Performing Arts	35
Center.	36

Page 2